
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 September 2016 in Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, Fulwood 
commencing at 10.00 am.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during the 
public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then instruct 
that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
agenda.

3.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2016 (Pages 1 - 6)

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 7 - 12)

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 13 - 130)

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (Pages 131 - 140)

7.  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 141 - 162)

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 163 - 172)

9.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 26 January 2017 at 
10:00 am in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meetings are: scheduled for: 30 March 2017 and 22 June 2017
proposed for: 28 September 2017

Public Document Pack



2

10.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, indicted under 
the heading to the item.



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23 June 2016 at 10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Service Headquarters  
Fulwood 

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

Carl Crompton (Chairman)
P Britcliffe
S Holgate
M Khan
M Perks
J Shedwick
D Smith

Internal Audit

J Taylor – Senior Auditor (Lancashire County Council)

External Audit

C Stead – Senior Audit Manager (Grant Thornton)

Officers

J Johnston – Deputy Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
D Brooks – Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None received. 

2/16 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

None received.

3/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 31st March 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT – UNDERSTANDING HOW THE COMMITTEE GAINS 
ASSURANCE FROM MANAGEMENT

In order to comply with Auditing Standards, the External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
were required to obtain an assurance as to how those charged with governance 
discharged their res
[...]
rnal audit activity."

Members considered the report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out how this 
process would work. The outcome of this review and progress against any 
improvement plans were included in the head of internal audit's annual report to the 
Audit Committee.

RESOLVED: - That the Committee note and endorse the proposed methodology.

9/16 RISK MANAGEMENT

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  The latest review of the corporate risk register had identified 2 
new risks which warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register which were: -

1. Failure to maximise the opportunities that technological advances present due to 
a lack of capacity within the ICT department, and an inability of staff to keep pace 
with new developments that are implemented;

2. Loss of support for Vector Incident Command product with the product name 
Command Support System leading to ineffective management of large incidents.

An updated corporate risk register was considered by Members with changes 
summarised in the report.  

CC Perks referred to a presentation to Members at a recent Authority meeting 
regarding an incident in Preston that involved a drone which had been lent to the 
Authority by the Police.  It had provided vital information and was a real benefit.  He 
queried whether this would be considered as part of the review of performance at 
the incident given its assistance helped to save all the buildings around the fire.  

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that as a result of the audit work the 
command support vehicle replacement sat with the BPIP Board as a project and 
would be reported through that group.  He confirmed that the Authority had 
purchased their own drone in partnership with the Police, using some of the 
proceeds from crime and with support from the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
The drone was used for the first time on the preceding Tuesday at a recent fire in 
Farrington Moss, Leyland.  Live feed from the drone was used in the command suite 
within half an hour and it was helpful at the scene to make tactical decisions. The 
footage was available on the website: https://vimeo.com/171583382 and was a very 
good tool to communicate the challenges the Service faced.

Page 4

https://vimeo.com/171583382


RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee note the actions taken and endorse the 
revised corporate risk register.

10/16 AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS AND SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION 

The report set out the proposed amendment to the Contract Standing Orders to 
provide delegated responsibility to the Clerk to the Authority, Authority Solicitor, 
Chief Fire Officer, Director of Corporate Services and Director of People and 
Development to attest to all contracts which relate to the purchase of land, or have 
potential long term liabilities and would benefit from the added legal protection 
afforded by the process of affixing the Common Seal and the proposed amendment 
to the Scheme of Delegation to provide delegated responsibility to those individuals 
to affix the Seal of the Authority to any relevant document.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee note and endorse the update to the 
Contract Standing orders and Scheme of Delegation.

11/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 29th September 
2016 at 1000 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Service HQ, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were agreed for 26 January 2017, 30 March 2017 and 
22 June 2017.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 29 September 2016

EXTERNAL AUDIT – LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – Telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

As part of the year-end process the Authority is required to sign a letter of 
representation. This letter confirms that the Authority has disclosed all relevant 
information in its accounts for the year in question and that all issues which should 
have been brought to the attention of the auditors have been.

Decision Required

The Committee is asked to authorise the signing of the letter by the Chair of the 
Audit Committee.

Information

The letter of representation is attached as appendix 1 and this requires signing by 
the Treasurer and Chair of the Audit Committee to confirm that there are no issues 
that should have been brought to the attention of the auditors but which have not 
been.

The Treasurer has confirmed that he will sign the letter at the meeting, as there are 
no further issues which he feels require disclosure.

Financial Implications

None.

Human Resource Risk Implications

None.

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Environmental Impact

None

Business Risk Implications

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 
Spinningfields  
Manchester 
M3 3EB

Please ask for:
Telephone:
Email:
Your Ref:
Our Ref:
Date:

Keith Mattinson
01772 866804
keithmattinson@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

KM
29 September 2016

 

Dear Sirs

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements 
of Lancashire Combined Fire Authority for the year ended 31 March 2016 for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16 and applicable law.

We confirm that to t
[...]
representation was minuted by the Authority's Audit Committee 
at its meeting on 29 September.

Signed on behalf of the Authority

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Page 12



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 29 September 2016

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
(Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 refer)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The external auditor is required to produce an Audit Findings Report summarising 
the conclusions from their work undertaken as part of the year-end audit of accounts.

The report for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 is attached which does not 
identify any significant issues.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:-

 Note the matters raised in the report; 
 Note the unqualified opinion on the financial statements;
 Note the value for money conclusion;
 Note the amended Statement of Accounts.

Information

Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government bodies our external 
auditors Grant Thornton are required to issue a report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions from their audit work.

This report, known as the Audit Findings Report, is attached as Appendix 1, and will 
be presented by the Audit Manager.

The main issues within the report are as follows:-

 Audit opinion - the auditor will give an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statement;

 Value for money – the auditors propose giving an unqualified opinion on the 
value for money conclusion.

In addition it is considered best practice to present the statement of accounts 
(appendix 2). This was originally approved by Resources Committee in June 
(appendix 3), and the revised accounts including the audit amendments were re-
presented to Resources Committee on 28 September for re-approval (appendix 4). 

Page 13


[...]
y signing off the Balance Sheet.

Financial Implications

As outlined in the report

Business Risk Implications

The Statement of Accounts sets out how the Authority has performed financially in the 
year, and as such is a key means of stakeholders monitoring the Authority and assessing 
how it is performing.

Environmental Impact

None

Page 128



Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

Code and Guidance February 2016 Keith Mattinson, Director 
of Corporate Services

Final Account Working Papers June-Sept 2016 Keith Mattinson, Director 
of Corporate Services

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 29 September 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The attached report sets out the current position in respect of the internal audit plan 
for 2016/17.

Decision Required

The Committee is asked to note/endorse the report.

Information

The internal auditors produce a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 31 August 2016 is attached as Appendix 1, 
and will be presented by the Head of Internal Audit.

Financial Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

None

Environmental Impact

None

Page 131

Agenda Item 6



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 132



Appendix 1

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

Internal Audit Service

Monitoring report for the period ended 

15 September 2016

Page 133



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Internal Audit Service
Monitoring report for the period ended 15 September 2016

1

1 Purpose of this report
1.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2016/17 was approved by the Audit Committee in March 

2016.  This report details the progress to date in undertaking the agreed coverage, 
and highlights any significant issues identified from the audit work performed in this 
period.

1.2 This report covers the period 1 April 2016 to 15 September 2016.

  Acknowledgements

1.3 We are grateful for the assistance that has been provided to us by all the staff 
contacted in the course of our work.

2 Key issues and themes arising during the period

2.1 From the work undertaken to date no issues have been identified that would have 
implications for the overall control environment.

3 Internal audit work undertaken                       

3.1 Work carried out during the period 1 April 2016 to 15 September 2016 was in 
accordance with the agreed audit plan.  To date, 27 days have been spent this 
financial year on completion of the 2016/17 plan, equating to 34% of the total planned 
audit activity of 80 days. 

3.2 Additionally, we spent a further 8 days during the first quarter of this financial year in 
completing and finalising reviews outstanding from the 2015/16 audit plan. The 
findings from these reviews were reported in our 2015/16 Annual Report presented to 
the Audit Committee in June.
2016/17 plan
Key Financial Systems

3.3 Our audit of the Accounts Payable, Accounts Receivable and General Ledger systems 
is complete and the draft report has recently been issued to management for 
consideration. A verbal update on progress will be provided to the Committee. 

3.4 This work has included confirming that action has been taken as agreed in relation to 
the single action raised in our prior year report on Accounts Payable. 

  Operational reviews
3.5 We have also co
[...]
stent non-compliance with controls 
could result/ have resulted in failure to achieve the service objectives.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 29 September 2016

RISK MANAGEMENT
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services– telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The report highlights action taken in respect of corporate risk since these were last 
reported to the Audit Committee.

Decision Required

The Committee is asked to note the actions taken and endorse the revised corporate 
risk register.

Information

The latest review of the corporate risk register has not identified any new risks which 
warrant inclusion on the corporate risk register:-

Existing Risks

Of the existing risks 2 have been reviewed, and an updated corporate risk register is 
attached as appendix 1, with changes summarised below:-

Update since last 
meeting

Proposed Risk Score

1 Insufficient resources due to poor 
funding settlement, inability to 
make required savings, additional 
financial pressures such as RDS 
pensions etc., plus council tax 
limits via local referendum resulting 
in Authority being unable to set a 
balanced budget.

No change, not due to 
report till 31/3/17

9 Medium

2 Premises Risk Information:  That 
operational staff do not have 
available adequate and reliable 
premises information to efficiently 
resolve operational incidents:  Risk 
information is provided to 
operational staff based on 
premises information and premises 
risks are identified on a continuous 
basis although this is not 
consistent throughout the Service.  

Previously discharged

Page 141

Agenda Item 7



3 Insufficient staffing resources, due 
to Industrial Action, to deal with 
operational demand and fulfil 
statutory responsibilities.

Previously discharged

4 Lack of availability of water 
supplies for fire fighting prevents 
effectiv
[...]
olice etc. 
Since this report was 
published 
responsibility for Fire 
Service has 
transferred from CLG 
to Home Office.
The Policing and 
Crime Bill (which is 
currently going through 
Parliament) introduces 
measures which 
require the police, fire 
and rescue, and 
ambulance services to 
collaborate with one 
another.
As a minimum, the 
legislation requires 
Police and Crime 
Commissioners 
(PCCs) to be 
represented on the 
relevant fire and 
rescue authority (FRA) 
(or its committees) with 
full voting rights, 
subject to the consent 
of the FRA. 
Alternatively, PCCs 
have the option of 
putting forward a 
business case which 
may include 
arrangements to take 
on responsibility for the 
governance of fire and 
rescue; or to become 
the single employer for 
fire and police, to 
deliver greater 
improvements through 

In light of 
this it is 

proposed 
that the 
risk is 

discharged 
from the 

risk 
register

Page 143



the integration of back 
office functions and 
maximise the benefits 
of workforce flexibility.
As such future options 
now appear to be:-
 remain as we are
 move towards a 

PCC 
Discussions are on-
going with the PCC, 
however at the present 
time there is no current 
intention to change 
governance 
arrangements.
As has always been 
the case we continue 
to consult with partner 
agencies on any 
proposed major 
changes within the 
Service.

17 Failure of ESMCP to deliver a 
viable communication facility.

The Service continues 
to progress work along 
with the other NW 
FRS, as the first region 
to role out the 
proposed solution. 
There is concern due 
to slippage of 
milestones within the 
national timescale, and 
there will be further 
work undertaken within 
the NW in October to 
realise some of the 
operational issues 
across the three 
Emergency Services, 
in conjunction with the 
National Home Office 
programme team.
There will be a clearer 
picture towards the 
end of the year after 
this work, and further 
milestones are 
reached
[...]
, mergers, 

ambulance, police etc.responsibility for Fire 

Service has transferred from CLG to Home 

Office

The Policing and Crime Bill (which is currently 

going through Parliament) introduces 

measures which require the police, fire and 

rescue, and ambulance services to collaborate 

with one another.

As a minimum, the legislation requires PCCs 

to be represented on the relevant fire and 

rescue authority (FRA) (or its committees) with 

full voting rights, subject to the consent of the 

FRA. Alternatively, PCCs have the option of 

putting forward a business case which may 

include arrangements to take on responsibility 

for the governance of fire and rescue; or to 

become the single employer for fire and 

police, to deliver greater improvements 

through the integration of back office functions 

and maximise the benefits of workforce 

flexibility.As such future options now appear to 

be:-

• remain as we are

• move towards a PCC 

3 3 9

Discussions are on-going with the PCC, 

however at the present time there is no current 

intention to change governance arrangements.

As has always been the case we continue to 

consult with partner agencies on any proposed 

major changes within the Service

Proposal to discharge from risk register

CFO CFO Exec Board

P
age 158



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER Sept 16

KEY RISKS RISK MITIGATION/CONTROLS IN PLACE L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

IM
P

A
C

T

R
E

S
ID

U
A

L
 

R
IS

K

ACTIONS RECOMMENDED BY WHEN

BY 

WHOM

RISK 

OWNER DIRECTORATE

17
Failure of ESMCP to deliver a viable 

communication facility.

Emergency Services Mobile Communication 

Programme (ESMCP) is a national project 

which will deliver a replacement 

communications and data service using 4G 

technology. The new broadband data services 

will replace the existing private mobile radio 

system provided by Airwave. Whilst the 

Programme is in its procurement phase, 

determining who to award the contract to, the 

current timescales show the eventual system 

being rolled out to all Control rooms by 

January 2017, with the system then being 

rolled out to individual Fire Services. The 

current Airwave contract has been extended 

until 2019, in order to ensure that the roll out 

of the new system is complete before the 

existing contact ends. 

3 3 9

The Service continues to progress work along 

with the other NW FRS, as the first region to 

role out the proposed solution. There is 

concerns due to slippage of milestones within 

the national timescale, and there will be further 

work undertaken within the NW in October to 

realise some of the operational issues across 

the three Emergency Services, in conjunction 

with the National Home Office programme 

team.

There will be a clearer picture towards the end 

of the year after this work, and further 

milestones are reached within the project and 

the risks will be assessed and updated.

31/03/2017
HoServ 

Develop
DoSP Strategy & Planning

P
age 159



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER Sept 16

KEY RISKS RISK MITIGATION/CONTROLS IN PLACE L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

IM
P

A
C

T

R
E

S
ID

U
A

L
 

R
IS

K

ACTIONS RECOMMENDED BY WHEN

BY 

WHOM

RISK 

OWNER DIRECTORATE

18
Inability to maintain service provision in 

spate conditions
Robust Business Continuity arrangements 3 3 9

Comprehensive debrief process undertaken 

and SMT approved Action Plan agreed

• Revise planning assumptions in LFRS 

Integrated Risk Management Plan to recognise 

potential for, and impacts of, wide area flooding 

in Lancs

• Ensure ESMCP specification recognises 

communication needs identified

• Refine training for LFRS FDOs regarding 

National Resilience Asset mobilisation and 

associated Command Support and test via 

exercise

• Refine LFRS vehicle fleet with additional multi-

purpose (4x4) vehicles suitable for use in wide 

area flooding

• Enhance staff PPE with provision of flood 

suits and provide necessary training to safely 

operate in type 1 w
[...]
MEDIUM/LOW 4

LOW 3

20

Scores

Likelihood

5 Certain, see next sheet Minor, see next sheet

4 Very Likely, see next sheet Noticeable, see next sheet

3 Likely, see next sheet Significant, see next sheet

2 Unlikely, see next sheet Critical, see next sheet

1 Rare, see next sheet Catastrophic, see next sheet

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 29 September 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The attached Internal Audit Charter defines internal audit's purpose, authority and 
responsibility.

Decision Required

The Committee is asked to approve the updated Charter.

Information

Last year the Committee approved an Internal Audit Charter, which defines internal 
audit's purpose, authority and responsibility and establishes the framework in which 
Lancashire County Council’s (LCCs) Internal Audit Service operates to best serve 
the Combined Fire Authority and to meet its professional obligations under the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

The Charter is reviewed on an on-going basis and an amended draft is attached as 
appendix 1. Whilst the document looks different to the prior year’s version, there is 
effectively no change in the purpose/ content; the amendments are simply to provide 
consistency across all LCC clients.

Financial Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

None

Page 163

Agenda Item 8



Environmental Impact

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 164



September 2016 1

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Internal Audit Service Charter 
September 2016

1 Introduction
1.1 This charter establishe

Minutes of the meeting


LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 September 2016, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

C Crompton (Chairman)
S Holgate
P Britcliffe
M Khan
M Perks
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
D Smith

Officers

C Kenny, Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
J Bowden, Head of Finance (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)

In attendance

C Stead, External Audit, Grant Thornton
J Taylor, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council
L Ellison, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council

12/16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

13/16  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

14/16  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 23rd June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15/16  EXTERNAL AUDIT - LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

As part of the year-end process the Authority was required to sign a letter of 
representation. This letter confirmed that the Authority had disclosed all relevant 
information in its accounts for the year in question and that all issues which should 
have been brought to the attention of the auditors had been.  



The Treasurer confirmed that there were no issues that should have been brought to 
the attention of the auditors but which had not been. The Treasurer confirmed he 
would sign the letter at the meeting, as there were no further issues which he felt 
required disclosure.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee authorise the signing of the letter by the 
Chairman of the Committee.

16/16  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government bodies our external 
auditors, Grant Thornton were required to issue a report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions from their audit work.  Members 
considered this report which was presented by Caroline Stead.

The main issues within the Audit Findings Report were as follows:-

 Audit opinion - the auditor would give an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statement, 

 Value for money - the auditors proposed giving an unqualified opinion on the 
value for money conclusion.

In addition it was considered best practice to present the amended statement of 
accounts. This was originally approved by Resources Committee in 26 June 2016 
and the revised accounts including the audit amendments were re-presented to the 
Resources Committee on 28 September 2016 for re-approval.

Following the audit a number of changes had been made to the accounts, as set out 
in the report now presented and considered by Members.  

RESOLVED: -   That the report be noted and the Committee:-

i) Note the matters raised in the report;
ii) Note the unqualified opinion on the financial statements;
iii) Note the value for money conclusion;
iv) Note the amended Statement of Accounts.

17/16  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 31st August 2016 was presented by Judith 
Taylor (Senior Auditor for Lancashire County Council).

From the work undertaken to date no key issues had been identified that would have 
implications for the Authority's overall control environment.

Progress to date in relation to the Plan was provided.  Of the 80 total planned days; 
27 days had been completed to date.  In addition a further 8 days had been spent 
during the first quarter of the financial year in completing and finalising reviews 
outstanding from 2015/16 audit plan.  The findings from these reviews were reported 
in the 2015/16 Annual Report that was presented to the Audit Committee at its last 
meeting in June.  

RESOLVED: - That the Committee note the report.



18/16  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  

The latest review of the corporate risk register had not identified any new risks which 
warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register.  Of the existing risks 2 had been 
reviewed and an updated corporate risk register was considered by Members.

Risk number 16 was concerned with a lack of clarity on the future of the Fire and 
Rescue Service leading to inertia.  It was noted that the Policing and Crime Bill 
(which was currently going through Parliament) introduced measures which required 
the police, fire and rescue, and ambulance services to collaborate with one another.  
As a minimum, the legislation required Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) to 
be represented on the relevant fire and rescue authority (FRA) (or its committees) 
with full voting rights, subject to the consent of the Authority. Alternatively, PCCs had 
the option of putting forward a business case which could include arrangements to 
take on responsibility for the governance of fire and rescue; or to become the single 
employer for fire and police, to deliver greater improvements through the integration 
of back office functions and maximise the benefits of workforce flexibility.  

As such future options now appeared to be either: remain as we are or move 
towards a PCC.  Discussions were on-going with the PCC, however at the present 
time there was no current intention to change governance arrangements.  As had 
always been the case we continued to consult with partner agencies on any 
proposed major changes within the Service.  It was therefore proposed that the risk 
be discharged from the risk register.  Following debate, Members agreed to classify 
the risk as low and to leave it on the Corporate Risk Register.

Risk number 17 was concerned with the failure of the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications Project (ESMSP). The Director of Corporate Services advised that 
the Service continued to progress work along with the other North West Fire & 
Rescue Services, as the first region to roll out the proposed solution. There was 
concern due to slippage of milestones within the national timescale, and there would 
be further work undertaken within the North West in October to realise some of the 
operational issues across the three Emergency Services, in conjunction with the 
National Home Office programme team.  There would be a clearer picture towards 
the end of the year after this work, and further milestones had been reached within 
the project and the risks would be assessed and updated.

RESOLVED: - That the Committee note the actions taken and endorse the revised 
corporate risk register; subject to the re-classification of risk number 16.

19/16  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Members considered the Charter which was presented by Judith Taylor.  The 
Charter established the framework in which Lancashire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service operated to best serve the Combined Fire Authority and to meet its 
professional obligations under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
standards required all Internal Audit Services to implement and retain an Internal 
Audit Charter which defined its purpose, authority and responsibility.  The Charter 
was subject to periodic reviews by the head of internal audit and an amended 
version was now considered by Members for approval.



RESOLVED: - That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter 2016.

20/16  URGENT BUSINESS - APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Director of Corporate Services advised Members that the Authority’s current 
external auditor, Grant Thornton was appointed under a contract let by the Audit 
Commission.  However, following closure of the Audit Commission the contract was 
currently managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA),  a 
transitional body set up by the Local Government Association with delegated 
authority form the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

It was noted that the Authority had received notification from PSAA confirming the 
Appointment of Grant Thornton to audit the accounts of the Authority for 2017/18; 
thereby extending the contract by one year.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted.

21/16  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 26th January 2017 
at 1000 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
HQ, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 30 March 2017 and 22 June 2017 and agreed 
for 28 September 2017.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


